

653
486
Request-90
136
28.5.14
Deputy Registrar (M)

May kindly see the letter dated 09.05.2014 of Sri Mukhtar Ahmad, District Judge, Kanpur nagar regarding medical reimbursement claim, amounting to Rs.37,124.00, incurred his in lever disease for the period from 27.11.2013 to 02.12.2013 at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Delhi, placed at Flag 'A'.

It may be recalled that Sri Ahmad had earlier submitted the aforesaid medical reimbursement claim through his letter dated 12.02.2014 placed at Flag 'B' in which he stated that he has taken treatment under Dr.Anil Arora, Chairman, Sr. Consultant, Department of Gastroenterology & Hepatology, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Delhi for the period from 27.11.2013 to 02.12.2013 for which he expensed Rs.48,974.00 but the Additional Director & Chief Superintendent, Maharana Pratap District Joint Hospital, Bareilly has verified the claim and sanction-able amount is mentioned for Rs.37,124.00 but due to some objections the claim was returned through Court's letter dated 03.05.2014 placed at Flag 'C'.

Now Sri Mukhtar Ahmad has re-submitted the claim after removing the objections. The claim has been checked by the office and found following papers:-

Sl. no	Name of Documents	Information about documents	Flag as
1	Appendix-'C'	Submitted	'Y-1'
2	Letter dated 30.11.2013	Through which Sri Ahmad has informed to the Head of the Office in accordance with rule 11(b) of Medical Attendance Rule-2011.	'Y-2'
3	Letter dated 28.12.2013 of Divisional Additional Director, Joint Hospital, Bareilly.	Through which the medical reimbursement claim has been verified and sanction-able amount is mentioned for Rs.37,124.00.	'Y-3'
4	Emergency Certificate	In which the treating doctor has mentioned the emergency condition.	'Y-4'
5	Essentiality Certificate	Has been submitted duly countersigned by the Divisional Additional Director, Joint Hospital, Bareilly and sanction-able amount is mentioned for Rs.37,124.00.	'Y-5'

In this connection, it may also be submitted that under the provisions contained in "The Uttar Pradesh Government Servants (Medical Attendance) (First Amendment) Rules, 2014" bearing Notification no.474/V-6-14-1082/87 T.C., dated 4th March 2014 substituted the Medical Attendant Rule-2011 bearing notification no.2275/V-6-11-1082-87, dated 20.09.2011 the sanctioning authority for Government servant who are in service or retired, placed below:-

Amount of claim	Sanctioning Authority
Up to Rs.2,00,000/-	Head of the Office
Above Rs.2,00,000/- upto Rs.5,00,000/-	Head of the Department
Above Rs.5,00,000/- upto Rs.10,00,000/-	Administrative Department in the Govt.
Above Rs.10,00,000/-	After recommendation from Medical Health

Request-90

Department prior approval of Finance Department, Administrative Department in Government.

In the instant case the medical reimbursement claim is amounting for Rs.37,124.00 and according to "The Uttar Pradesh Government Servants (Medical Attendance) (First Amendment) Rules, 2014" the medical reimbursement claims of U.P. Government servant who are in service or retired, upto Rs.2,00,000.00 is to be sanctioned by the Head of the Office but the instant claim pertains to the District Judge himself and as such it can be sanctioned by this Court in the capacity of Head of Department as such it may be placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Devendra Pratap Singh for orders.

If approved the file may be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Devendra Pratap Singh for perusal orders with the proposal that medical reimbursement claim, amounting to Rs.37,124.00 may be sanctioned to Sri Mukhtar Ahmad, District Judge, Kanpur nagar, incurred ~~his~~^{his} liver disease for the period from 27.11.2013 to 02.12.2013 at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Delhi and his Lordship's may also be requested to sign the draft order placed at Flag 'X'?

'A'

Senior Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)

Submitted for kind perusal and onward submission before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Devendra Pratap Singh for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders as proposed at 'A' above.

Devendra
26.5.14

Prakash
26.5.14
AR

D.R. (Misc.)
27.5.14

Hon' ble Mr. Justice D. P. Singh

Submitted for kind perusal & orders as proposed at 'A' above.

DR (M)

10

Sr. Repr. (B)
8.9.14

S.O. (Admin A-1)

D.R. (M)
08-9-14

Sr. S.K.P. J
09/09/14

28.5.14

Senior Registrar (Budget)

In view of the report together with annexure submitted by the Sr. Registrar (B), the amount of Rs. 37,124/- is sanctioned.

Justice D.P. Singh
05.9.14